




 

 

 

P.O. Box 236 
2 East Broad Street, 2nd Floor 

Hopewell, NJ 08525 
609-257-6705 (v) 
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To:  Lawrence Township Planning Board 
 
From:  Elizabeth McManus, PP, AICP, LEED AP  
  Thomas DiMartino 
 
Re:  Lawrence Shopping Center, LLC (Tractor Supply) 
  Minor Site Plan with Bulk Variances  
  Block 2001 Lots 2.01 

2495 Brunswick Pike 
HC (Highway Commercial) 
Application No. SP-5/25 

    
Date:  November 10, 2025 
 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Applicant proposes to reoccupy a portion of the Burlington Coat Factory tenant space with Tractor 
Supply Company retail outlet at the Lawrence Square Shopping Center on Brunswick Pike. More 
specifically, the Applicant is requesting minor site plan approval with variance relief to occupy 33,180 
square feet of existing commercial space and create 10,109 square feet of outdoor display. The use will 
provide general hardware, agricultural and horticultural retail as well as a propane exchange cage located 
within the western display area.  

 

2.0 Site & Surrounding Area 

2.1 The premises, also known as Block 2001, Lot 2.01 or 2495 Brunswick Pike, is comprised of several 
commercial uses. Located entirely within the Highway Commercial Zone, the lot is oversized, far exceeding 
the minimum lot area (40,000 sf required; 2,272,703 sf (52.17 ac) existing) and is bordered by Shabakunk 
Creek to the south. The lot has 3 points of access off of Texas Avenue to the north, US Route 1 (Brunswick 
Pike) to the south and Princeton Pike to the west. While the lot is not considered to be a corner lot, it does 
have frontage on three separate roads.  

2.2 A substantial portion of the southern area of the site is located within the floodway of the Shabakunk 
Creek. Additional land, including the portion subject to this application, is located within the Special Flood 
Hazard Area.  
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2.3 The tenant space proposed for reoccupancy is located at the western end of the shopping center. There 
are surface parking lots surrounding 3 sides of the portion of building subject to this application. The 
existing and proposed tenant space are oriented east, toward the remaining shopping center.  

2.4 The uses that surround the premises predominantly consist of retail, personal services and eating and 
drinking establishments. However, single-family and multi-family residential uses with frontage along 
Princeton Pike are located to the rear of the shopping center.  
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3.0 HC District Standards 

3.1 The HC District is intended to serve both the residents of the municipality and the general public with uses 
typically oriented towards motorized travel, personal service and general retail. It is also intended to 
foster support for retail uses within the Regional Commercial District.   

3.2 The proposed use is general retail, which is a permitted use within the HC Zoning District. As detailed 
below, there are a few nonconforming conditions that are not impacted by the proposal.  

*The Applicant has stated on the site plan that there is an existing nonconforming accessory structure 
located on the premises. The Applicant should confirm where this existing nonconformity is, as the plans 
are unclear.  

 

HC (Highway Commercial) District Standards (§420) 

 Required Existing Proposed Variance? 

Min. Lot Area 40,000 sf 1,272,703 sf 1,272,703 sf No 

Min. Lot Frontage 200 feet 135.2 ft 135.2 ft Pre-Existing 
Nonconformity 

Min Lot Width 200 ft 1,530.4 ft 1,530.4 ft No 

Min Lot Depth 175 ft 278.7 ft 278.7 ft No 

Min. Front Yard 25 ft 104.4 ft 104.4 feet No 

Min. Side Yard 25 ft 46.5 ft 46.5 ft No 

Min. Rear Yard 60 ft 68.2 ft 68.2 ft No 

Min. Accessory Use Rear 
Setback* 20 ft 17.7 ft 17.7 feet Pre-Existing 

Nonconformity 
Minium Distance of Accessory 
Building to Principal Building 50 ft 19.4 ft 19.4 ft Pre-Existing 

Nonconformity 
Max. Impervious Surface Ratio 

(lots above 5 ac) 0.75 .69 .69 No 

Max. Floor Area Ratio  
(lots above 5 ac) .30 .16 .16 No 

Max. Building Height (Principal) 35 ft 33.6 ft 33.6 ft No 

Max. Building Height 
(Accessory) 20 ft < 20 ft < 20 ft No 
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4.0 Site Design & Layout  

4.1 The Applicant should explain how the tenant space with function with the multiple outdoor display areas 
disconnected from each other. Will the sidewalk running along the southern elevation of the structure 
be accessible to pedestrian foot traffic? If no, it is unclear how customers will access the western outdoor 
display area without walking within the drive aisles. Note that site plans label the interior area adjacent 
to the building door closest to this area as “stockroom”. 

4.2 The Applicant proposes that 10 spaces south of the building, opposite the driveway, are to be replaced 
with permanent trailer and equipment display area. The Applicant should provide testimony as to the 
anticipated activity within the shaded area. If this area is intended to serve a high volume of pedestrian 
traffic, measures should be in place to ensure the safety of the pedestrians traversing the area, such as 
a crosswalk and/or fencing.  

4.3 The proposed canopy structure located over the proposed Live Goods Center will require variance relief, 
as it does not comply with the minimum distance requirements for accessory structures within the HC 
Zone. As per Section 420E(2)d and 420E(2)e, an accessory structure must maintain a minimum distance 
of 25 feet from the principal building and a minimum of 50 feet from vehicle circulation and parking 
areas. The applicant proposes a setback of 16.3 feet from the principal building and 15.1 feet from the 
drive aisle to the south.  

4.4 Will the proposed propane exchange cage designed to be a “grab and go” type of exchange where 
customers will drop off empty tanks and grab new ones, or will this only be accessible by employees of 
the Tractor Supply Co? Additionally, the location of the proposed propane tank and its distance from 
building openings and signage should be in conformance with NJAC 5:18-3.6 “Cylinder Exchange 
Cabinets” and shall be subject to review by the Township Fire Marshall/Subcode Official.   

4.5 The Applicant should confirm the metal fence shown in the architectural plans will extend around the 
entire outdoor display area south of the building. Additionally, the Applicant should provide testimony 
regarding the type and materials of the proposed fencing around the outdoor display area to the west. 
All fences on the premises should be consistent.  

4.6 Testimony should be provided regarding the existing Burlington Coat Factory, and whether that use will 
continue in the remaining portion of the building. If no, the applicant should indicate the anticipated use 
of the remaining building area. 

4.7 Testimony should be provided as to whether there will be any type of water delivery mechanism or 
sprinkler apparatus for the proposed “Live Good Center” and Garden Center within the outdoor display 
area to the south. If so, the Applicant shall confirm that there is an adequate method of drainage for any 
proposed watering mechanism within the Live Good Center.  

4.8 Given the location of the trash enclosure, it is unclear how it will be serviced by a truck. Testimony should 
be provided regarding the timing and frequency of deliveries and trash pickup.  Additional comments are 
deferred to the Board Engineer and Board Traffic Engineer.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

November 10, 2025 | Page 5 

4.9 The Applicant is proposing to remove approximately 137 parking spaces in order to construct the 
proposed outdoor display areas to the west and south as well as a permanent accessory trailer area 
further south opposite the asphalt drive aisle. This will leave the shopping mall with approximately 1,958 
parking stalls where 1,462 spaces are required. The site will remain compliant with the required parking.   

4.10 Due to the excess in parking stalls and the site’s location within a floodway, the Applicant should confirm 
no loose or unsecured materials will be located within the floodway. Additionally, the Applicant should 
explore if any paved area or parking spaces can be replaced with landscape islands or landscape area to 
mitigate flooding and stormwater runoff.  

 

5.0 Architecture  

5.1 The proposed store is oriented to face east, towards the rest of the shopping center, which is consistent 
with the existing Burlington Coat Factory.  

5.2 The lack of architectural detailing on the building facades of the proposed use is, in part, a byproduct of 
the fact that the Applicant is intending to repurpose the existing Burlington Coat Factory, which has little 
architectural detailing to begin with.  

5.3 The Applicant should provide testimony, and/or colored renderings, to address how the proposed 
architectural design relates to the design of the existing building.  

 

6.0 Signage 

6.1 The Applicant is proposing 3 internally illuminated façade signs;  

 East  elevation: 1 façade sign measuring approximately 125 square feet 

 East elevation: 1 façade sign affixed to the accessory canopy located over the Live Goods Center 
measuring approximately 85 square feet. 

 West elevation: 1 façade sign affixed; however, the Applicant should provide the area and detail 
of the sign.  

6.2 The Applicant requires relief for exceeding the one (1) sign permitted in Section 535Q of the Lawrence 
Land Use Ordinance. Only buildings located on a corner lot shall be permitted a second façade sign.  
Notwithstanding the relief that is necessary, the Board should note that the building has parking on three 
sides of it and the Princeton Pike entrance to the shopping center is located to the west.  

6.3 The Applicant requires relief from 535Y which permits façade signs to have a maximum size of 80 square 
feet.  It appears all 3 signs exceed this size.   
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7.0 Lighting  

7.1 All proposed lighting shall be properly shielded where necessary and shall be dark sky compliant to 
reduce glare and light seepage into the adjacent structures.  

7.2 As per Table 5.14 within Section 527 of the Township Ordinance, a minimum average of 2.0 footcandles 
are required for pedestrian sidewalks. There are sidewalks located to the east and west surrounding the 
principal structure. The Applicant should provide testimony confirming that a minimum average of 2.0 
footcandles of lighting is provided along the walkways to the east and west sidewalks surrounding the 
principal structure.  

7.3 The Board should take note that the outdoor display area to the west shows 0.0 footcandles of 
illumination, however there are existing light fixtures lining the landscape island to the north of the 
proposed display area as seen in the photograph below. The Applicant should submit a revised 
photometrics plan showing the illumination of these light fixtures located near the proposed outdoor 
display area. Additionally, the Applicant should install security lighting surrounding the display area to 
the west containing the propane exchange cage.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1: Proposed western outdoor display area with existing light 
fixtures 
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8.0 Landscape Design  

8.1 Note that there are more trees within the parking area then are shown on their landscape plan. If any 
trees on the premises are confirmed to be dead, as some appear to be, the trees should be replaced in 
kind.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8.2 A tree protection zone, pursuant to §541E, should be depicted on the site plan, along with any associated 
tree protection fencing.  

 

9.0 Land Use Policy 

9.1 The Applicant should provide testimony regarding the conformance with the Township’s land use policy 
as outlined in the 1995 Master Plan, and subsequent reexamination reports, the various Master Plan 
Elements, and the Township’s Land Use Ordinance.  

 

C (1) “HARDSHIP” VARIANCE – POSITIVE CRITERIA 
The Board has the power to grant “c(1)” or “hardship” variances to permit relief from zoning regulations where a 
hardship to conformance exists (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c(1)). Proving the existence of the hardship is the so-called 
“positive criteria”.  

In order to grant the variance, the Board must find that the strict application of the regulation for which relief has 
been requested would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue hardship 
upon, the developer of such property for one or more of the following reasons: 

Figure 2: Trees located within landscape island opposite 
southern facade 
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 by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property,  

 or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or physical features uniquely affecting a specific piece 
of property, or  

 by reason of an extraordinary and exceptional situation uniquely affecting a specific piece of property or 
the structure lawfully existing thereon, 

It should be noted that the finding of the hardship must be for the specific property in question – it must be unique 
to the area. Note also that a hardship variance cannot be granted by a self-created hardship or personal hardship 
of the applicant. Additionally, finding of a hardship need not provide inutility – that the property cannot be developed 
without a variance.  

 

C (2) “FLEXIBLE” VARIANCE – POSITIVE CRITERIA 
The Board has the power to grant “c(2)” or “flexible” variances to permit relief from zoning regulations where an 
alternative proposal results in improved planning, as measured by the two below items (N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c(2)). 
Proving the improved planning is the so-called “positive criteria”. 

 One or more purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law would be advanced by the deviation, and  

 the benefits of the deviation from the zoning ordinance requirements would substantially outweigh any 
detriment. 

It should be noted that the finding of the benefits must be for the specific property in question – it must be unique 
to the area. The zoning benefits resulting from permitting the deviation(s) must be for the community and not merely 
for the private purposes of the owner. Benefits resulting the deviation(s) are not restricted to those directly obtained 
from permitting the deviation(s) at issue; permitting the deviation(s) can be considered in light of benefits resulting 
from the entire development proposed.  

 

The following provides the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law. Note that the Board should only consider those 
purposes of zoning that are relevant to the particular property and implicated by the variance relief sought. 

a. To encourage municipal action to guide the appropriate use or development of all lands in this State, in a 
manner which will promote the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare; 

b. To secure safety from fire, flood, panic and other natural and man-made disasters;  

c. To provide adequate light, air and open space; 

d. To ensure that the development of individual municipalities does not conflict with the development and 
general welfare of neighboring municipalities, the county and the State as a whole;  

e. To promote the establishment of appropriate population densities and concentrations that will contribute 
to the well-being of persons, neighborhoods, communities and regions and preservation of the 
environment; 

f. To encourage the appropriate and efficient expenditure of public funds by the coordination of public 
development with land use policies; 

g. To provide sufficient space in appropriate locations for a variety of agricultural, residential, recreational, 
commercial and industrial uses and open space, both public and private, according to their respective 
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environmental requirements in order to meet the needs of all New Jersey citizens; 

h. To encourage the location and design of transportation routes which will promote the free flow of traffic 
while discouraging location of such facilities and routes which result in congestion or blight; 

i. To promote a desirable visual environment through creative development techniques and good civic 
design and arrangement; 

j. To promote the conservation of historic sites and districts, open space, energy resources and valuable 
natural resources in the State and to prevent urban sprawl and degradation of the environment through 
improper use of land; 

k. To encourage planned unit developments which incorporate the best features of design and relate the 
type, design and layout of residential, commercial, industrial and recreational development to the 
particular site; 

l. To encourage senior citizen community housing construction; 

m. To encourage coordination of the various public and private procedures and activities shaping land 
development with a view of lessening the cost of such development and to the more efficient use of land; 

n. To promote utilization of renewable energy resources;  

o. To promote the maximum practicable recovery and recycling of recyclable materials from municipal solid 
waste through the use of planning practices designed to incorporate the State Recycling Plan goals and 
to complement municipal recycling programs; 

p. To enable municipalities the flexibility to offer alternatives to traditional development, through the use of 
equitable and effective planning tools including clustering, transferring development rights, and lot-size 
averaging in order to concentrate development in areas where growth can best be accommodated and 
maximized while preserving agricultural lands, open space, and historic sites; and 

 

q. To ensure that the development of individual municipalities does not unnecessarily encroach upon 
military facilities or negatively impact the operation of military facilities, and to those ends, to encourage 
municipalities to collaborate with military facility commanders in planning and implementing appropriate 
land use controls, thereby improving the vitality of military facilities and protecting against their loss 
through the Base Realignment and Closure process or mission loss. 

 

(C) 1 AND 2 VARIANCE – NEGATIVE CRITERIA 
In addition to the positive criteria, the Board must also find that the requested relief meets both components of 
“negative criteria”.   

1. The proposal will not create a “substantial detriment to the public good”; and 

2. The proposal will not create a “substantial detriment to the zone plan and zoning ordinance”.  

Note that the criteria are not “no detriment”, instead use of the term “substantial” indicates that the 
detriment must be significant. However, it should also be weighed against the benefit to the public good 
that is identified in the positive criteria. Essentially, the greater the benefits, or in the case of a (c) 1 
variance the hardship, of a project, the greater the detriments must be to achieve the quality of being 
substantial 
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10.0 Materials Reviewed 

10.1 Application and Supporting Documentation, dated September 10th, 2025.  

10.2 Site Plan Package for Tractor Supply Company, consisting of 10 sheets, prepared by Joshua M. Sewald, 
PE, dated July 11th, 2025, last revised August 25th, 2025  

10.3 Architecture Plans, consisting of 2 sheets, prepared by Micheal Crislip, dated July 5th, 2025 

 

11.0 Applicant Team 

11.1 Applicant: Lawrence Shopping Center Associates, LLC, 112 West 34th Street, St. 2106, New York City, NY 
10120 212-629-4592 JackJ@jjop.com 

11.2 Owner: Same as Applicant 

11.3 Attorney: Lisa A. John-Basta, Esq., 105 Eisenhower Parkway, Roseland, NJ 07068 973-530-2083 ljohn-
basta@csglaw.com  

11.4 Engineer: Joshua M. Sewald, PE PP, of Dynamic Engineering, 1904 Main Street, Lake Cuomo, NJ 07719 
732-974-0198 jsewald@dynamicec.com 

 




































